

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI  
No. SC93855**

---

---

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**DAVID RUSSELL HOSIER,**

**Appellant.**

---

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY, MISSOURI  
19<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, COLE CO. NO. 09AC-CR02972-01  
THE HONORABLE PATRICIA S. JOYCE, JUDGE**

---

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

---

**Craig A. Johnston, MOBar #32191  
Attorney for Appellant  
Woodrail Centre  
1000 West Nifong  
Building 7 Suite 100  
Columbia, Missouri 65203  
(573) 777-9977  
Fax (573) 777-9963  
Email: [Craig.Johnston@mspd.mo.gov](mailto:Craig.Johnston@mspd.mo.gov)**

**INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 11

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 26

ARGUMENTS .....

I. The “ping order” used to locate David was not supported by probable cause because the affidavit supporting the application for the ping order made the bare assertion that David had “been identified as the primary suspect in the homicide investigation,” without setting forth any facts as to why David was the “primary suspect.” This bare assertion did not establish the required probable cause for the ping order ..... 37

II. The Oklahoma officer who activated his emergency lights and ultimately stopped David’s car had not observed any traffic violation prior to activating his emergency lights, rather he was only stopping David at the request of Missouri officers who did not have probable cause to request Oklahoma officers to take David into custody so that Missouri officers could question him; all evidence seized from David and his car following this unlawful detention and seizure was fruit of the poisonous tree..... 57

- III. The search warrant for David’s apartment was not supported by probable cause that there was a fair probability that contraband or evidence of a crime would be found in the apartment ..... 75
- IV. The State was allowed to parade testimony and evidence that David possessed numerous weapons and ammunition unrelated to the murder for which he was being tried; these weapons (fourteen firearms) and ammunition were inherently prejudicial, and were neither logically nor legally relevant and served only to color David’s character as someone tending to possess dangerous weapons..... 83
- V. The State was allowed to introduce evidence of a petition for an order of protection that Angela had filed against David; his right to confrontation and cross-examination was violated because David did not have a prior opportunity to cross-examine Angela about the petition, the hearsay statements contained within the petition were testimonial because they were given while there was no emergency in progress and were made for the purpose of establishing or proving past events potentially relevant to later criminal prosecution, and they were not admissible under the forfeiture by wrongdoing doctrine because the State did not show that David killed Angela to keep her from testifying ..... 93
- VI. The State was allowed to introduce hearsay evidence of the victim’s statements to her landlord about David and an alleged trespass by

David into her apartment, and a letter she had written to the landlord detailing her fear of David; these hearsay statements were not admissible under the forfeiture by wrongdoing doctrine because the State did not show that David killed Angela to keep her from testifying, and the State never claimed, and the trial court never found, that they qualified under any other hearsay exception ..... 103

VII. The State did not prove that David unlawfully entered the apartment building..... 112

VIII. The State did not authenticate the note found in David’s car ..... 116

CONCLUSION ..... 120

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE ..... 121

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	72
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	66, 67, 68, 69, 70
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	65
<i>Commonwealth v. Matos</i> , 543 Pa. 449, 672 A.2d 769 (Pa. 1996) .....	69
<i>Commonwealth v. Rushing</i> , 2013 PA Super 162, 71 A.3d 939 (2013).....	51
<i>Commonwealth v. Stoute</i> , 422 Mass. 782, 665 N.E.2d 93 (1996).....	68
<i>Crawford v. Commonwealth</i> , 281 Va. 84, 704 S.E.2d 107 (2011) ..	33, 98, 101, 111
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	96, 97
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	96, 97
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	65, 71
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008) .....	33, 34, 99, 100, 101, 109, 110, 111
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	30, 52, 79
<i>In Re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing Disclosure of Location Information of a Specified Wireless Telephone, 849 F.Supp.2d 526 (2011) .....</i>	26, 46, 48, 50
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	35, 112
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	90
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	48
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	47, 65, 79

<i>Matter of Welfare of E.D.J.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 779 (Minn. 1993).....	68
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	33, 97, 98
<i>Ornelas v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	45, 59
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965) .....	95
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	99, 109
<i>Riley v. California</i> , --- S.Ct. ---, 2014 WL 2864483 (June 25, 2014).....	49, 51
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920) .....	54
<i>Smither v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 136 S.W.3d 797 (Mo.banc 2004).....	67
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 76 S.W.3d 275 (Mo.banc 2002) .....	31, 84, 87, 88, 89, 91, 92
<i>State v. Barks</i> , 128 S.W.3d 513 (Mo.banc 2004) .....	56, 74
<i>State v. Barriner</i> , 34 S.W.3d 139 (Mo.banc 2000) .....	90
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 950 S.W.2d 482 (Mo.banc 1997) .....	33, 34, 95, 106, 108
<i>State v. Belone</i> , 295 Kan. 499, 285 P.3d 378 (2012) .....	100, 110
<i>State v. Bergerson</i> , 659 N.W.2d 791 (Minn.App. 2003).....	28, 66, 71
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 801 S.W.2d 64 (Mo.banc 1990) .....	45, 78
<i>State v. Binette</i> , 33 S.W.3d 215 (Tenn. 2000) .....	66
<i>State v. Black</i> , 50 S.W.3d 778 (Mo.banc 2001) .....	89
<i>State v. Botts</i> , 151 S.W.3d 372 (Mo.App.W.D. 2004) .....	112, 113
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 741 S.W.2d 53 (Mo.App.W.D. 1987).....	55
<i>State v. Burkhardt</i> , 795 S.W.2d 399 (Mo.banc 1990) .....	78
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 215 S.W.3d 123 (Mo.banc 2007) .....	35, 114, 115
<i>State v. Cravens</i> , 132 S.W.3d 919, 930 (Mo.App.S.D.2004).....	36, 118

<i>State v. Deck</i> , 994 S.W.2d 527 (Mo.banc 1999) .....	67
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 131 S.W.3d 818 (Mo.App.W.D. 2004).....	90
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 214 N.J. 564, 70 A.3d 630 (2013).....	27, 51
<i>State v. Gallimore</i> , 633 S.W.2d 232 (Mo.App.W.D. 1982).....	87
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 136 S.W.3d 496 (Mo.banc 2004) .....	72, 73
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 851 S.W.2d 607 (Mo.App. S.D. 1993) .....	30, 52, 80
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 810 S.W.2d 591 (Mo.App. S.D. 1991) .....	88, 91
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 336 S.W.3d 138 (Mo.banc 2011).....	44, 58, 66, 67, 70, 71
<i>State v. Grim</i> , 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo.banc 1993).....	35, 112
<i>State v. Hammett</i> , 784 S.W.2d 293 (Mo.App.E.D. 1989).....	30, 52, 55, 80
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 620 S.W.2d 349 (Mo.banc 1981).....	107
<i>State v. Holbert</i> , 416 S.W.2d 129 (Mo. 1967).....	31, 89
<i>State v. Justus</i> , 205 S.W.3d 872 (Mo.banc 2006) .....	34, 95, 102, 107, 111
<i>State v. Kinkead</i> , 983 S.W.2d 518 (Mo.banc 1998).....	72
<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , 471 S.W.2d 191 (Mo. 1971).....	96
<i>State v. Krebs</i> , 106 S.W.2d 428 (Mo. 1937) .....	31, 89
<i>State v. Kriedler</i> , 122 S.W.3d 646 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003) .....	36, 117, 118
<i>State v. Laws</i> , 801 S.W.2d 68 (Mo.banc 1990).....	45, 80
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 265 S.W.3d 257 (Mo.banc 2008).....	99, 100, 109, 110
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 894 S.W.2d 649 (Mo.banc 1995) .....	74
<i>State v. Mozee</i> , 112 S.W.3d 102 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003).....	107
<i>State v. Norfolk</i> , 366 S.W.3d 528 (Mo.banc 2012) .....	66, 67, 70, 71

<i>State v. Oquendo</i> , 223 Conn. 635, 613 A.2d 1300 (1992) .....	28, 68, 70, 71
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 689 S.W.2d 123 (Mo.App.W.D. 1985) .....	88, 89
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 162 S.W.3d 464 (Mo.banc 2005) .....	69
<i>State v. Post</i> , 901 S.W.2d 231 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995).....	108
<i>State v. Pulley</i> , 863 S.W.2d 29 (Tenn. 1993) .....	66
<i>State v. Quino</i> , 74 Haw. 161, 840 P.2d 358 (1992).....	68
<i>State v. Randolph</i> , 74 S.W.3d 330 (Tenn. 2002).....	28, 68, 69
<i>State v. Rios</i> , 234 S.W.3d 412 (Mo.App. W.D. 2007) .....	35, 108
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 111 S.W.3d 510 (Mo.App. S.D. 2003).....	91
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 293 Kan. 1002, 270 P.3d 1183 (2012) .....	100, 109
<i>State v. Rushing</i> , 935 S.W.2d 30 (Mo.banc 1996) .....	69
<i>State v. Samuels</i> , 965 S.W.2d 913 (Mo.App.W.D. 1998) .....	91
<i>State v. Skillicorn</i> , 944 S.W.2d 877 (Mo.banc 1997).....	107
<i>State v. Sund</i> , 215 S.W.3d 719 (Mo.banc 2007) .....	66, 67, 70, 74
<i>State v. Sutherland</i> , 939 S.W.2d 373 (Mo.banc 1997).....	36, 96, 118
<i>State v. Swigert</i> , 852 S.W.2d 158 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).....	36, 118
<i>State v. Tackett</i> , 12 S.W.3d 332 (Mo.App.W.D. 2000).....	65
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 136 N.J. 158, 642 A.2d 401 (1994).....	69
<i>State v. Walkup</i> , 220 S.W.3d 748 (Mo.banc 2007) .....	87, 106
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 9 S.W.3d 590 (Mo.banc 2000) .....	66, 67, 70
<i>State v. Whalen</i> , 49 S.W.3d 181 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	35, 112
<i>State v. Witte</i> , 37 S.W.3d 378 (Mo.App.S.D.2001) .....	72

*State v. Wynne*, 353 Mo. 276, 182 S.W.2d 294 (1944) ..... 31, 84, 88, 89

*State v. Young*, 135 Wash. 2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998)..... 70

*Sullivan v. Louisiana*, 508 U.S. 275 (1993) ..... 90

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 70, 72

*United States v. Calandra*, 414 U.S. 338 (1974)..... 53

*United States v. Espudo*, 954 F.Supp.2d 1029 (S.D. Cal. 2013)..... 45, 51

*United States v. Herron*, 215 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 55

*United States v. Jones*, 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)..... 27, 48, 49, 50, 51

*United States v. Leon*, 468 U.S. 897 (1984)..... 54, 55

*United States v. Maynard*, 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010), *aff'd sub nom. United States v. Jones*, 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)..... 49

*United States v. Mendenhall*, 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....28, 66-70

*United States v. Powell*, 943 F.Supp.2d 759 (E.D.Mich. 2013)..... 26, 47, 52

*Whiteley v. Warden, Wyo. State Penitentiary*, 401 U.S. 560 (1971)..... 52, 53

*Wong Sun v. United States*, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)..... 53, 54, 74

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const., Amend. IV .....26-30, 36, 47-49, 51, 57, 65, 73, 75, 79

U.S. Const., Amend. VI ..... 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 83, 93, 94, 95, 96, 99, 103, 109

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV ..... 30-36, 47, 65, 75, 79, 83, 91, 93, 94, 95, 103, 112

Mo. Const., Art. I, § 10 ..... 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 83, 91, 93, 103, 112

Mo. Const., Art. I, § 15 ..... 26-30, 36, 47, 57, 65, 75, 79

Mo. Const., Art. I, § 18(a) ..... 31-34, 36, 83, 93, 94, 96, 103

**STATUTES:**

Section 565.020, RSMo 2000..... 10, 22

Section 569.010, RSMo 2000..... 35, 114

Section 569.160, RSMo 2000..... 10, 22, 35, 112, 113

Section 571.015, RSMo 2000..... 10, 22

Section 571.070, RSMo, Supp. 2009 ..... 10, 22

**RULES:**

Missouri Court Rule 29.11 (2013) .....27, 29, 30-35, 44, 78, 87, 95, 106, 113

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Black’s Law Dictionary 62 (8<sup>th</sup> ed. 2004) ..... 33, 97
